CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD (Co. No. 88143-P)

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (c) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings.

The investments in financial assets including fixed deposits are mainly short term in nature and they are
not held for speculative purposes.

The Group and the Company manage interest rate exposure by using a mix of fixed and floating rate
debts and actively reviewing the debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period
and nature of its assets.

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s (loss)/profit before tax (through
the impact on floating rate borrowings).

   Group/Company
   RM

  31 August 2014
  Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
   Interest rates increase by 0.25%   117,876
   Interest rates decrease by 0.25%   (117,876)

  31 August 2013
  Borrowings denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
   Interest rates increase by 0.25%   121,486
   Interest rates decrease by 0.25%   (121,486)

 (d) Market price risk

 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

 The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted

equity instruments. The quoted equity instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia. These
instruments are classified as fair value through profit or loss financial assets. The Group and the
Company do not have exposure to commodity price risk.

A
n

n
uA

l
Re

po
Rt

 2
01

4

75

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 August 2014

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD (Co. No. 88143-P)

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Market price risk (cont’d)

 Market price sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s (loss)/profit before tax (through
the impact on fair value through profit or loss).

   Group/Company
   RM

  31 August 2014
  Investment in Malaysia
   Market price increase by 5%   2,657,526
   Market price decrease by 5%   (2,657,526)

  31 August 2013
  Investment in Malaysia
   Market price increase by 5%   2,584,916
   Market price decrease by 5%   (2,584,916)

 (e) Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they
relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollars (USD) and United Arab
Emirates Dirham (AED). Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional
currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

 Functional currency of Group   RM

  As at 31 August 2014
  United States Dollar   5,953,414